

ELEMENT LIFESTYLE RETIREMENT INC.

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended November 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTICE TO READERS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards for the preparation of unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements and are in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 – Interim Financial Reporting. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

ELEMENT LIFESTYLE RETIREMENT INC.

	Page
INDEX	
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position	2
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income	3
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity	4
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows	5
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	6 – 15

ELEMENT LIFESTYLE RETIREMENT INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited - See Notice To Reader)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

As at	Nov 30, 2022	May 31, 2022
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash	\$ 543,892	\$ 232,427
Accounts receivable (Note 5)	156,818	930,892
Prepaid expenses	4,704	15,124
Due from related parties (Note 12)	98,982	49,467
Total current assets	804,396	1,227,910
Long term investment (Note 7)	913,089	69
Long term receivables (Note 5)	199,993	337,773
Long term note receivable (Note 7)	-	555,752
Property and equipment (Note 6)	24,605	25,499
Trade-marks	27,147	27,147
Total assets	\$ 1,969,230	\$ 2,174,150
LIABILITIES		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 8)	\$ 365,388	\$ 200,370
Long term liabilities		
Convertible debentures (Note 9)	1,726,021	2,444,105
Total liabilities	2,091,409	2,644,475
SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIT		
Share capital (Note 10)	9,166,702	9,166,702
Share issuance costs	(260,385)	(260,385)
Reserve - options (Note 10)	-	52,548
Equity component of convertible debentures (Note 9)	419,525	677,998
Contributed surplus (Note 10)	1,309,564	579,018
Deficit	(10,757,585)	(10,686,206)
Total shareholders' deficit	(122,179)	(470,325)
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficit	\$ 1,969,230	\$ 2,174,150

On behalf of the Board

"John Gilbert" Director

"Michael Diao" Director

ELEMENT LIFESTYLE RETIREMENT INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(Unaudited - See Notice To Reader)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	Nov 30, 2022	Nov 30, 2021	Nov 30, 2022	Nov 30, 2021
REVENUE				
Consulting fees	\$ 250,000	\$ 120,000	\$ 513,846	\$ 246,534
EXPENSES				
Accretion expenses <i>(Note 7)</i>	(148,671)	60,841	(86,130)	120,084
Advertising and promotion	17,599	19,327	43,381	37,678
Amortization	2,333	23,780	4,428	47,347
Consulting fees	-	3,300	-	6,438
General & administration	38,829	45,869	90,778	93,606
Interest expenses	39,533	43,926	83,378	87,848
Professional fees	25,136	13,811	29,510	15,352
Rent	7,208	20,902	29,861	38,420
Salaries, wages and benefits	255,567	246,272	506,813	484,563
Travel	37,617	9,534	64,129	22,038
	275,151	487,562	766,148	953,374
OTHER INCOME				
Other income (Loss) <i>(Note 11)</i>	11,117	(49)	25,756	4,511
Rental income	-	15,000	-	30,000
LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES	(14,034)	(352,611)	(226,546)	(672,329)
INCOME TAXES				
Deferred income tax recovery <i>(Note 9)</i>	155,167	-	155,167	-
INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)	\$ 141,133	\$ (352,611)	\$ (71,379)	\$ (672,329)
Basic and diluted loss per common share	\$ 0.002	\$ (0.005)	\$ (0.001)	\$ (0.010)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	70,478,299	70,478,299	70,478,299	70,478,299

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements

ELEMENT LIFESTYLE RETIREMENT INC.**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY***(Unaudited - See Notice To Reader)**(Expressed in Canadian dollars - Unaudited)*

	Common shares outstanding	Paid-in capital	Warrants	Contributed surplus	Equity component of convertible debenture	Stock-based compensation reserve	Share issuance costs	Deficit	Total
Balance, May 31, 2021	70,478,299 \$	9,166,702 \$	- \$	558,369 \$	677,998 \$	73,197 \$	(260,385) \$	(10,664,294) \$	(448,413)
Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(672,328)	(672,328)
Balance, Nov 30, 2021	70,478,299 \$	9,166,702 \$	- \$	558,369 \$	677,998 \$	73,197 \$	(260,385) \$	(11,336,622) \$	(1,120,741)

	Common shares outstanding	Paid-in capital	Warrants	Contributed surplus	Equity component of convertible debenture	Stock-based compensation reserve	Share issuance costs	Deficit	Total
Balance, May 31, 2022	70,478,299 \$	9,166,702 \$	- \$	579,018 \$	677,998 \$	52,548 \$	(260,385) \$	(10,686,206) \$	(470,325)
Expired options <i>(Note 10)</i>	-	-	-	52,548	-	(52,548)	-	-	-
Matured Equity component of convertible debenture <i>(Note 9)</i>	-	-	-	677,998	(677,998)	-	-	-	-
Equity component of convertible debenture <i>(Note 9)</i>	-	-	-	-	419,525	-	-	-	419,525
Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(71,379)	(71,379)
Balance, Nov 30, 2022	70,478,299 \$	9,166,702 \$	- \$	1,309,564 \$	419,525 \$	- \$	(260,385) \$	(10,757,585) \$	(122,179)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements

ELEMENT LIFESTYLE RETIREMENT INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited - See Notice To Reader)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	Nov 30, 2022	Nov 30, 2021	Nov 30, 2022	Nov 30, 2021
CASH FLOWS USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Income (loss) for the period	\$ 141,133	\$ (352,611)	\$ (71,379)	\$ (672,328)
Items not affecting cash:				
Amortization	2,333	23,780	4,428	47,347
Accretion expenses	(149,075)	60,841	(111,881)	120,084
Interest expense	-	172	-	600
Deferred tax recovery	(155,167)	-	(155,167)	-
Changes in non-cash working capital:				
Accounts receivable	(73,500)	35,889	774,075	3,180
Note receivable	-	204,247	-	204,247
Prepaid expenses	4,546	(22,148)	10,420	(18,416)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	291,181	37,230	165,018	(41,160)
	61,451	(12,600)	615,514	(356,446)
CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Purchase of property and equipment	(1,900)	(1,700)	(3,534)	(1,700)
CASH FLOWS USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Due from related parties	(79,569)	217,750	(49,515)	612,136
Repayment of other long-term liabilities	(251,000)	(21,000)	(251,000)	(42,000)
	(330,569)	196,750	(300,515)	570,136
CHANGE IN CASH DURING THE PERIOD	(271,018)	182,449	311,465	211,990
CASH, BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD	814,910	131,591	232,427	102,050
CASH, END OF THE PERIOD	\$ 543,892	\$ 314,040	\$ 543,892	\$ 314,040

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Nature of operations

Element Lifestyle Retirement Inc. (the “Company” or “ELM”) (formerly “Sonoma Resources Inc.” “Sonoma”) was incorporated under the British Columbia Company Act on May 31, 2007. The Company completed a Share Exchange Agreement with the shareholders of Element Lifestyle Retirement Inc. (“Element”), a private company which was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on June 12, 2013. Pursuant to which the Element shareholders transferred all of their common shares and preferred shares in exchange for common shares of Sonoma on a 1:1 ratio. The transaction resulted in the former Element shareholders owning approximately 60% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the resulting issuer, and therefore constituted a Reverse Takeover (the “RTO”) under the policies of the TSXV Exchange. The ongoing entity has adopted the name Element Lifestyle Retirement Inc. on December 2, 2015 and resumed trading of the common shares of the Company on the TSXV, under the new name and symbol (ELM) on December 4, 2015. The former Element Lifestyle Retirement Inc. has been identified for accounting purposes as the acquirer, now a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, has changed its name to Element Lifestyle Management Inc. and accordingly the entity is considered to be a continuation of Element Lifestyle Retirement Inc.

The Company provides development management services for senior retirement communities. The head office and principal address of the Company is located at 1147 Homer Street, Vancouver, BC, V6B 2Y1.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Element Lifestyle Management Inc., Element Lifestyle Retirement (Hong Kong) Ltd., Element Medical Equipment Inc., and Aquara GP Ltd.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and be able to realize assets and satisfy liabilities in the normal course of business. If the going concern assumption was not appropriate for these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements then adjustments would be necessary in the carrying value of assets and liabilities, the reported expenses and the statements of financial position classifications used.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 – Interim Financial Reporting under International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a basis consistent with the accounting policies disclosed in the May 31, 2022 audited annual consolidated financial statements. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not contain all of the information required for full annual financial statements. Accordingly, these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s May 31, 2022, annual consolidated financial statements, which were prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB.

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors for issue January 25, 2023.

3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair value. In addition, these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

Basis of consolidation

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and the entities controlled by the Company, which consist of:

- Element Lifestyle Management Inc., which was incorporated in British Columbia – owned 100% by the Company.
- Element Lifestyle Retirement (Hong Kong) Ltd., which was incorporated in Hong Kong – owned 100% by the Company.
- Element Medical Equipment Inc., which was incorporated in British Columbia – owned 100% by the Company.
- Aquara GP Ltd., which was incorporated in British Columbia – owned 100% by the Company.

Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the accounting policies utilized are consistent with those utilized in the preparation of the annual audited financial statements for the year ended May 31, 2022.

The significant judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimating uncertainty were the same as those applied to the annual audited financial statements for the year ended May 31, 2022.

5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable for the period ended November 30, 2022 and May 31, 2022 are as follows:

	Nov 30, 2022	May 31, 2022
Accounts receivable	\$ 156,818	\$ 930,462
Other receivables	-	430
	\$ 156,818	\$ 930,892

On an undiscounted basis long term receivables for the period ended November 30, 2022 and May 31, 2022 are as follows:

	Nov 30, 2022	May 31, 2022
Accounts receivable	\$ 245,000	\$ 245,000
Interest receivables	-	183,023
	\$ 245,000	\$ 428,023

The total long-term receivable balance of \$199,993 was the discounted value of the accounts receivable \$245,000 (May 31, 2022: \$245,000) relates to consulting fees from Aquara LP. It has been discounted at seven percent (7%), resulting in a carrying value of \$199,993 (May 31, 2022: \$193,341), the difference between this amount and the undiscounted value going through accretion expense.

As of November 30, 2022, management has determined that all receivables are collectible and no allowance for doubtful accounts is necessary.

6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment for the six months ended November 30, 2022 and year ended May 31, 2022 were as follows:

ELEMENT LIFESTYLE RETIREMENT INC.

	Furniture & fixtures	Computer equipment	Computer software	Total
Cost				
May 31, 2022	\$ 63,208	\$ 82,955	\$ 21,659	167,822
Additions	1,634	-	1,900	3,534
November 30, 2022	64,842	82,955	23,559	171,356
Accumulated amortization				
May 31, 2022	45,525	75,989	20,809	142,323
Additions	1,850	1,916	663	4,428
November 30, 2022	47,375	77,905	21,471	146,751
Net book value				
May 31, 2022	\$ 17,683	\$ 6,966	\$ 850	\$ 25,500
November 30, 2022	\$ 17,467	\$ 5,050	\$ 2,088	\$ 24,605

7. LONG TERM INVESTMENT

	Nov 30, 2022	May 31, 2022
Long term investment	\$ 913,039	\$ 19
Investment in Associate	50	50
	\$ 913,089	\$ 69

On October 31, 2022, the promissory note from Aquara Limited Partnership issued on September 30, 2018 was converted into 913 units of Aquara Limited Partnership. The aggregate amount of \$913,020.43 comprises of the principal amount of \$704,247.00 plus interest in the amount of \$208,773.43. The Company reversed the associated accretion expenses of \$187,086 which resulted from the difference between undiscounted value and the discounted the principal amount plus interest at seven percent (7%) in the previous periods.

8. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	Nov 30, 2022	May 31, 2022
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 16,069	\$ 64,701
Interest payable	68,738	73,212
GST payable	7,198	50,281
Salaries and benefits payable	22,383	12,176
Other payable (Note 9)	251,000	-
	\$ 365,388	\$ 200,370

9. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

On August 29, 2017, the Company issued \$2,510,000 in unsecured convertible debentures (the "Debentures"). It matured on August 29, 2022. On August 19, 2022, The Debentures were extended to August 29, 2025, bearing interest at

7% per annum with a term of three years. Each Debenture is convertible into common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.30 per share. In consideration for the Extension, the Company will prepay 10% of the Principal to the holders, in the aggregate amount of \$251,000 (Note 8).

The following table summarizes the Company's convertible debentures as at November 30, 2022 and May 31, 2022:

	Nov 30, 2022	May 31, 2022
Issued	\$ 2,259,000	\$ 2,510,000
Equity portion of convertible loan - Gross	(574,692)	(971,199)
Financing fees	-	(64,469)
Accretion expense	41,713	969,773
Loan portion of convertible loan	\$ 1,726,021	\$ 2,444,105
	Nov 30, 2022	May 31, 2022
Equity portion of convertible loan - Gross	\$ 574,692	\$ 971,199
Equity portion of financing cost	-	(40,689)
Deferred tax related to conversion feature	(155,167)	(252,512)
Equity portion of convertible loan - net	\$ 419,525	\$ 677,998

10. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized: unlimited number of common shares with no par value.

Issued or allotted and fully paid:

a) Common shares

During the period ended November 30, 2022, the Company did not issue any new shares.

b) Warrants

There were no warrants outstanding during the period ended November 30, 2022.

c) Stock-based compensation reserve

The following table reflects the stock-based compensation options issued and outstanding as at November 30, 2022 and May 31, 2022:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise Price
Balance – May 31, 2022	400,000	\$ 0.25
Expired	- 400,000 ^(*)	0.25
Balance – November 30, 2022	-	\$ -

(*)400,000 stock options expired on September 28, 2022.

On September 28, 2022, 400,000 stock options expired.

11. OTHER INCOME

The following table reflects other income during the periods ended November 30, 2022 and 2021:

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	Nov 30, 2022	Nov 30, 2021	Nov 30, 2022	Nov 30, 2021
Interest income	\$ 11,117	\$ -	\$ 25,756	4,560
Capital Loss on investments	-	(49)	-	(49)
Other income	\$ 11,117	\$ (49)	\$ 25,756	4,511

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the period ended November 30, 2022, the Company:

- (a) Received management fee revenue of \$60,000 (2021: \$60,000) from a company controlled by a director;
- (b) charged consulting fee revenue of \$150,000 (2021: \$nil) from Aquara Development Corporation;
- (c) paid rent of \$7,208 (2021: \$41,902) to a company controlled by a director;
- (d) incurred director fees of \$14,000 (2021: \$14,350) regarding the Company's independent directors;
- (e) paid subcontractor fees \$20,000 (2021: \$18,750) to a company controlled by a certain officer;
- (f) paid \$3,200 (2021: \$nil) for the expenses on behalf of Element Lifestyle (Vic Harbour West) Inc.;
- (g) paid \$11,867 (2021: \$nil) for the expenses on behalf of Aquara Development Corporation;
- (h) paid \$69,396 (2021: \$7,569) for the companies controlled by a director; and

As at November 30, 2022, \$7,049 (May 31, 2022: \$71,484) was receivable from a certain director for travel expenses and \$469,301 (May 31, 2022: \$562,679) was payables from the companies controlled by certain directors.

As at November 30, 2022, \$469,456 (May 31, 2022: \$465,364) was receivable from Aquara LP for the development costs and fundraising costs paid on behalf of Aquara project. \$20,493 (May 31, 2022: \$nil) was receivable from Aquara Development Corporation for the development costs paid on behalf of Aquara project.

As at November 30, 2021, \$71,285 (May 31, 2022: \$75,298) was receivable from Element Lifestyle (Vic Harbour West) Inc..

These transactions are in the normal course of business and have been valued in these consolidated financial statements at the exchange amount which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties. The amounts due to related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing, and have no specific terms of repayment.

13. KEY MANAGEMENT COMPENSATION

The compensation paid or payable to key management personnel during the three months and six months ended November 30, 2022 and 2021 were as follows:

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	Nov 30, 2022	Nov 30, 2021	Nov 30, 2022	Nov 30, 2021
Salaries and short-term employee benefits	\$ 129,055	\$ 129,226	\$ 259,061	\$ 257,586
Total	\$ 129,055	\$ 129,226	\$ 259,061	\$ 257,586

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value of financial instruments

As at November 30, 2022, the Company's financial instruments consisted of cash, accounts receivable except GST receivable, due from related parties, long term receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and convertible debentures. The fair values of accounts receivable, due from related parties, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values because of their current nature.

The Company classifies its fair value measurements in accordance with the three-level fair value hierarchy as follows:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly, and

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The following table sets forth the Company's financial assets measured at fair value by level within the fair value hierarchy as follows:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Nov 30, 2022	May 31, 2022
Financial Assets:					
Cash	\$ 543,892	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 543,892	\$ 232,427
Accounts receivable	156,818	-	-	156,818	930,892
Due from related parties	98,982	-	-	98,982	49,467
Long term receivables	-	-	199,993	199,993	337,773
Long term note receivables	-	-	-	-	555,752
Total financial assets	\$ 799,692	\$ -	\$ 199,993	\$ 999,685	\$ 2,106,311
Financial Liabilities:					
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 358,190	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 358,190	\$ 150,089
Convertible debentures	-	-	1,726,021	1,726,021	2,444,105
Total financial liabilities	\$ 358,190	\$ -	\$ 1,726,021	\$ 2,084,211	\$ 2,594,194

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to risks that are summarized below:

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company's concentrations of credit risks consist principally of cash, accounts receivable and other receivables and notes receivable. To minimize the credit risk on cash, the Company places the instrument with a high credit quality financial institution. The Company assesses collectability of specific accounts receivable and note receivable and also, assesses the requirement for a provision based on historical experience.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk the Company may encounter difficulties in meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities and commitments. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to settle obligations and liabilities when due.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. For the period ended November 30, 2021, the Company's revenues and expenses were recorded in Canadian dollars. Management has determined that the Company is not exposed to significant currency risk because most transactions are in Canadian dollars.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk as the Company's mortgage loan and debentures are all at fixed interest rates.

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer or by factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The Company is not exposed to significant other price risk as the Company earns contractually agreed fixed management fees and consulting fees that do not fluctuate based on market prices.

15. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company defines its capital as items included in shareholders' equity and debt, net of cash.

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to: (i) maintain a capital structure that provides financing options to the Company for accessing capital, on commercially reasonable terms, without exceeding its debt capacity, or taking on undue risks; (ii) maintain financial flexibility in order to preserve its ability to meet financial obligations; and (iii) deploy capital to provide an appropriate investment return to its shareholders.

The Company's financial strategy is designed to maintain a flexible capital structure consistent with the objectives stated above and to respond to changes in economic conditions. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company has issued additional shares. The Company's financing and refinancing decisions are made on a specific

transaction basis and depend on such things as the Company's needs and market and economic conditions at the time of the transaction.

The Company manages capital through its operating and financial budgeting and forecasting processes on a regular basis. The Company reviews its working capital and forecasts its future cash flows, based on actual and forecasted operating results and other investing and financing activities. This information along with possible alternatives are reviewed by management and the Board of Directors of the Company on a regular basis to ensure the best mix of capital resources meet the Company's needs. The Company makes strategic and financial adjustments according to market conditions in an effort to meet its objectives given the Company's operating and financial performance and the current outlook for the business and for the industry in general.

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

There were no subsequent events that need disclosure.